





June 24, 1994

Anthony Scarantino

Government Affairs

NationsCredit Corporation

1105 Hamilton Street

Allentown, PA  18101-8000







Re:  Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-94-194

Dear Mr. Scarantino:


You have requested clarification of advice provided to Richard Smith of NationsCredit Political Action Committee  concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your letter states only a general question.  Therefore, we consider it to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).  


Your letter correctly summarizes the advice provided to Mr. Smith (Advice Letter No. I-93-404) that NationsCredit Political Action Committee (the "Committee") will incur no filing obligations in California if it makes contributions or expenditures totaling less than $1,000 during a calendar year to support or oppose California state or local candidates and ballot measures.


However, whether contributions received by the Committee are from California residents is not relevant.  Unless contributions received by the Committee are specifically designated for use in connection with California elections, all contributors to the Committee would be deemed to have contributed a portion of any expenditures made in California. 



I hope this information is helpful.  Please contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have questions concerning this letter.







Sincerely,







Carla Wardlow







Division Chief







Technical Assistance Division

